
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the Audit & 
Governance Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 22 July 2021 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : AGC/MP/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

Friday, 30th July, 2021 
 
A meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 10.00 am in the Committee Rooms, Somerset House, Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Exeter to consider the following 
matters. 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the [former] Audit & 
Performance Review Committee held on 5 March 2021 (as attached).  

Note: this Committee was decommissioned by the Authority at its annual meeting 
on 29 June 2021 and was replaced by the Audit & Governance Committee.  

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Financial Statements 2020-21 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 Report of the Treasurer (AGC/21/1) attached. 
 

5 Audit Findings for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority (Pages 11 
- 40) 

 The Audit Findings for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority is a 
document prepared by Grant Thornton, the Authority’s External Auditor. The 
document sets out the external Audit Findings and would normally be 
accompanied by the Authority’s Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 
2020. Whilst Grant Thornton has submitted its Audit Findings (as attached for 
information), the Value for Money work has not been completed due to delays 
associated with the Covid-19 pandemic and therefore, it has not issued the 
Auditor’s Annual Report.  Grant Thornton expects to publish its report no later 
than 30 September 2021 (a paper elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting 

refers).  Appendix D of the Audit Findings document constitutes the required audit 
letter explaining the reason for the delay for the purposes of compliance with the 
2020 Code of Audit Protection. 
 

6 Internal Audit 2020-21 Year-end Report (Pages 41 - 50) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (AGC/21/2) attached. 
 

7 Internal Audit 2021-22 Quarter 1 Progress Report (Pages 51 - 60) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (AGC/21/3) attached. 
 

8 Local Pension Board Annual Report 2020-21 (Pages 61 - 68) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (AGC/21/4) attached. 
 

9 Authority Policy on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
Review (Pages 69 - 72) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (AGC/21/5) attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Healey MBE (Chair), Brazil, Dr. Buchan, Napper, Parker-Khan, 
Prowse (Vice-Chair), Roome, Thomas and Vijeh 
 



 

NOTES 

1. Access to Information 

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers 
relating to any item on this agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask 
for” section at the top of this agenda.  

2. Reporting of Meetings 

Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio 
recording) on any part of the meeting which is open to the public – unless there is 
good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair - and use any communication 
method, including the internet and social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.), to publish, 
post or otherwise share the report. The Authority acc
[...]
ress Report and Sector Update 
 
The Committee received, for information, an external audit progress report 
and sector update from Grant Thornton (the Authority’s external auditor) 
covering, amongst other areas: 

 A summary of emerging national and sector issues and 
developments relevant to the fire & rescue service; 

 An update on progress made up to February 2021; 

 Details of a change in engagement lead from Aditi Chandramouli to 
Andrew Davies; 

 The 2020-21 audit deliverables; 

 Details of The Redmond review, the Independent Review into the 
Oversight of Local Audit and the Transparency of Local Authority 
Financial Reporting which was published on 8 September.  One of 
the key recommendations of this review was to move back to a 
September deadline for Local Authorities for publishing audited local 
authority accounts be revisited with a view to extending it to 30 
September from 31 July each year. 

 The changes to the Value for Money (VFM) assessment process as 
a result of the introduction of a new Code of Practice by the National 
Audit Office (NAO), introducing a new “Auditor’s Annual report”; and 

It was noted that there were three main changes arising from the NAO’s new 
approach, namely: 

•  A new set of key criteria, covering governance, financial sustainability 
and improvements in economy, efficiency and effectiveness; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

•  More extensive reporting, with a requirement on the auditor to 
produce a commentary on arrangements across all of the key criteria, 
rather than the current ‘reporting by exception’ approach; and 

•  The replacement of the binary (qualified /unqualified) approach to 
VfM conclusions, with far more sophisticated judgements on 
performance, as well as key recommendations on any significant 
weaknesses in arrangements identified during the audit. 

 
The new approach to VFM would refocus work to provide more timely 
reporting and clearer recommendations in order to assist local authorities ot 
improve. 

NB.  Minute APRC/40 below also refers. 
 

* 
 

APRC/40   
 

External Audit Plan 2020-21 
 
The Committee received for information an external audit plan for the year 
ending 31 March 2021 from the Authority’s auditors, Grant Thornton. The Plan 
provided the scope and timings for the statutory audit of Devon & Somerset 
Fire & Rescue Authority’s financial statements. It also identified, amongst 
others, areas of significant risks for the Service, issues of materiality and 
details of Value for Money arrangements. 

The Committee noted that, for the audit, Grant Thornton would be focussing 
on four significant risks as identified within the report which were: 

 Revenue recognition (rebutted); 

 Management override of controls; 

 The valuation of land and buildings; and 

 The valuation of pension fund net liability.  

Attention was also drawn to the Value for Money arrangements and in 
particular, financial sustainability.  ISA540 was also highlighted as the key 
question was how the Authority understood, challenged and managed 
estimates going into the Statements of Assurance.  It was noted that Grant 
Thornton had produced a document that set out how estimates were 
calculated for guidance. 

Reference was made to the materiality level which had been set at £1.850m 
(2% of gross expenditure) which reflected the auditor’s good experience of 
working with this Authority and the robust accounts that it prepared. A lower 
materiality figure of £20k had also been set in respect of senior officers’ pay. 

The report also set out the level of proposed audit fees for the 2020-21 audit 
of financial statements which had been set at £31291. 

NB. Minute *APRC/39 above also refers.

Page 2



 

* 
 

APRC/41   
 

Group Accounts for Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority and Red 
One Ltd. 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing 
(Treasurer) (APRC/21/1) that set out the position in respect of the provision of 
group accounts for the Authority’s trading company, Red One Limited in 2020-
21. 

Under the Chartered Institute for Public Financial Accountants Code of 
Practice, the Authority was able to take a view on materiality when presenting 
group accounts. Following discussion with the external auditor, Grant 
Thornton, it was the Treasurer’s view that the activities of Red One Limited 
were not material to the Authority’s Statement of Accounts and therefore, it 
was recommended that the accounts were not consolidated.   

It was noted that this position may change in the 2021-22 accounts due to the 
expected increase in turnover for Red One Limited in future. 

RESOLVED that the accounts of Red One Limited be not consolidated into 
group accounts for the 2020/21 financial year. 

NB. Councillor Saywell declared a personal interest in this matter by virtue of 
being an Authority appointed Non-Executive Director on the Board of Red 
One Limited. Councillor Saywell neither spoke nor voted on this item. 

 
* 
 

APRC/42   
 

Audit & Review 2020-21 Progress Report 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (APRC/21/2) that set out the progress made to 
date by the Service against the approved 2020-21 Internal Audit Plan and 
which also provided an update on any additional reviews undertaken. 

The following points were also highlighted: 

 4 audits were in progress as set out in the report; 

 A draft report on psychological safety was now completed; 

 One report was available on Operational Training in the Academy 
although there was nothing to indicate inclusion in the Authority’s 
Annual Statement of Assurance; and 

 the efforts of the Risk & Insurance team in supporting the work under 
the audits was highlighted. 

Page 3



 

* 
 

APRC/43   
 

2021-22 Draft Internal Audit Plan 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (APRC/21/3) identifying the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2021-
21. The Plan was divided into audits to be undertaken on an annual cycle by 
both internal resources (115 days) and the Devon Audit Partnership (117 
days) on a risk based approach.  The report set out a high level summary of 
what was proposed and it was confirmed that this was within the budget set 
by the Fire & Rescue Authority at its meeting in February 2021.  The Plan was 
subject to flexibility if emerging risks arose. 

Reference was made to the position on fitness testing which had been a 
cause for concern identified by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary 
and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) and was subject to review currently.  
HMICFRS would be looking carefully at whether the changes made by the 
Service had impacted.  Additionally, it was noted that there was work being 
undertaken on application of learning, such as on the Grenfell 
recommendations with a lot of work on planning and continuous improvement. 

RESOLVED that the 2021-21 Internal Audit Plan as appended to report 
APRC/21/3 be approved. 

* 
 

APRC/44   
 

2020-21 Draft Annual Statement of Assurance 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (APRC/21/4) to which was appended the draft Annual Statement of 
Assurance for 2020-21. 

The Statement had been prepared to comply with the requirements of the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 and the latest version of the 
Fire and Rescue National Framework and examining organisational systems 
of internal financial control, corporate governance along with operational 
assurance. 

RESOLVED that the draft Annual Statement of Assurance 2020-21 as 
appended to report APRC/21/4 be approved in principle and submitted to the 
External Auditor alongside the draft Statement of Accounts for the same 
financial year. 

 
* 
 

APRC/45   
 

Corporate Risk Register 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (APRC/21/5) tha
[...]
 Fire Chiefs’ Council (NFCC) 
on its guidance in respect of On Call pay protection. 

There were two areas of focus for the Service arising out of this inspection, 
namely: 

– light touch – to ensure that innovative ways of working were built into 
Service planning going forward.  A Portfolio Office had been 
established which would cover all of the recommendations made 
funnelling this through into one point of contact; and 

– to ensuring greater productivity from Wholetime Firefghters – the 
Service would be looking carefully at this to find the best way forward. 

It was also noted that HMICFRS was back in Service at present to review the 
progress made on the cause for concern on Firefighter fitness.  HMICFRS 
would be reporting back to the Service on this in due course. 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 
 

The Meeting started at 9.30 am and finished at 10.30 am 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

AGC/21/1 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 30 JULY 2021 

SUBJECT OF REPORT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2020-21 

LEAD OFFICER Treasurer 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a). that an additional meeting be arranged for 30 September 
2021 at 10:00 hours to approve the 2020-21 final 
Statement of Accounts and the Annual Statement of 
Assurance for publication on the Authority’s website by 
30 September 2021, in accordance with Regulation 9(2) 
of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (as 
amended); 

(b). that, subject to (a) above, the report be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (“the Regulations”) 
provide the basis for the preparation, audit and publication of both 
the draft and final Financial Statements. The Financial Statements 
comprise: 

 the Statement of Accounts (including any certificate or 
opinion provided by the external auditor); 

 the Annual Statement of Assurance; and  

 the Narrative Statement (Audit Findings).  

In early 2021, revised Regulations were instigated – The Accounts 
and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021 - that extended the 
statutory audit deadlines for the financial statements for both 
2020-21 and 2021-22.  The publication date for audited bodies 
has moved from 30 July 2021 to 30 September 2021. 

Despite the complications arising from the Covid-19 pandemic, this 
Authority published its draft financial statements on its website in 
accordance with Regulation 9(1) and advised the auditors of this 
on 28 June 2021. 

This report now advises on the current position in relation to the 
final Statement of Accounts and associated documents. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

As indicated in the report. 

EQUALITY IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 

An initial assessment has not identified any equality issues 
emanating from this report. 

APPENDICES None. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

External Audit Scope document – 30 July 2021 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (as amended) 

Page 8

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/234/contents


1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

1.1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 as amended (“The Regulations”), 
which apply to the Authority, introduced a new timetable for preparation, audit 
and publication of both the draft and final Financial Statements. The Financial 
Statements comprise the Statement of Accounts, including the Narrative 
Statement, and the Annual Statement of Assurance. Whilst the Regulations came 
in to force in 2015, the revisions to the timescales for publication applied in the 
2021 amendment relating to financial years commencing in 2020 and 2021, 
means this deadline has been extended to 30 September. Prior to publication, 
the Financial Statements must be approved by this Committee (as per Regulation 
9(2)). 
 

1.2. The key aspect of the (revised) Regulations is highlighted in the extract below: 

“10.—(1) A Category 1 authority must, after approving the statement of 
accounts in accordance with regulation 9(2) but not later 
[...]
cal authorities. Whilst the majority of the financial audit for Devon 
& Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority is now complete, the external auditor has 
indicated that it has not yet finshed its Value for Money (VFM) opinion required 
before a certificate on the Financial Statements can be issued. Consequently, it 
will not be possible for this meeting to approve the final Financial Statements for 
publication.  The Audit Findings document (included elsewhere on the agenda for 
this meeting) sets out at Appendix D the required audit letter explaining the 
reason for the delay for the purposes of compliance with the 2020 Code of Audit 
Protection. 

  
2.3. The requirement to approve and publish the final 2020-21 financial statements 

before 30 September 2021 still applies, however.  Consequently, an additional 
meeting of the Committee will be needed on 30 September 2021 to comply with 
the Regulations and it is recommended that the Committee agrees this date.   

 
2.4. To comply with Regulation 10(2), if the external auditor is unable to provide the 

opinion on the VFM conclusion before 30 September 2021 to enable the 
Committee to approve the financial statements, the Authority must publish on its 
website a notice stating why the statement of accounts has not been published 
and the reason for this. 

 

2.5. The Committee is asked to approve this additional meeting and, subject to this, to 
note the report. 

 
SHAYNE SCOTT 
Treasurer 

Page 10



P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



Commercial in confidence

P
age 12



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 13



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 14



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 15



Commercial in confidence

P
age 16



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 17



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 18



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 19



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 20




[...]
 due start progress to develop schemes to address this.

As part of our Auditor’s Annual Report we will be making the following improvement recommendations:

• the Authority should progress work at pace to identify schemes to address the future budget gap to prevent the unnecessary use of reserves; and 

• the Authority clearly show the link between the MTFP budget gap and the schemes identified to close that gap through the Safer Together programme to increase the 

transparency of reporting and ensure accountability and ownership of schemes.

P
age 30



Commercial in confidence

Transparency report 2020 
(grantthornton.co.uk)

P
age 31

https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/globalassets/1.-member-firms/united-kingdom/pdf/annual-reports/transparency-report-2020.pdf


P
age 32



Commercial in confidence







P
age 33



Commercial in confidence

P
age 34



Commercial in confidence

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

P
age 35



Commercial in confidence

P
age 36



Commercial in confidence

P
age 37



Commercial in confidence

P
age 38



P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

AGC/21/2 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 30 JULY 2021 

SUBJECT OF REPORT INTERNAL AUDIT 2020-21 YEAR END REPORT  

LEAD OFFICER DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE & DIGITAL SERVICES 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report and the opinion on the Internal Control 
Environment be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Internal Audit activities across Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Service are managed through a shared service 
agreement whereby Internal Audit and the Devon Audit 
Partnership (DAP) work together to deliver the Internal 
Audit Plan.   
 
This is the closing Internal Audit Annual Report to the 
Committee for the financial year 2020–21.  This report sets 
out progress that was made against the approved 2020-21 
Internal Audit Plan, and updates on additional review work 
undertaken. 
 
The report also provides an overview of the assurance 
tra
[...]
eviews  

Annual Statement of Assurance 5 

HMICFRS 200 

Total 205 
  

Compliance Reviews  

Key Financial Systems (DAP) 35 

Data Protection Compliance monitoring 158 

Total 193 
  

Audit Health Checks  

IT Health Check - Corporate 15 

IT Health Check - NFSP 25 

RMADS  15 

Code of Connection (Airwave/ESN) 10 

ISO 27001 Alignment  45 

Total 110 
  

Internal Audit   

Annual Internal Audits 65 

Risk Based Audit (inc. Contingency) 163 

Total 228 
  

Other Continuous Improvement & Assurance 
activity 

631 

 

Page 50



 
 
 
  

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

AGC/21/3 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 30 JULY 2021  

SUBJECT OF REPORT INTERNAL AUDIT 2021-22 QUARTER 1 PROGRESS 
REPORT  

LEAD OFFICER DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND DIGITAL SERVICES 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report updates the Committee on progress in 
delivering the 2021-22 Annual Internal Audit Plan and 
updates on review work undertaken this financial year.   

The report shows that at three months into the year, overall 
delivery of the plan is on target but, as we are only three 
months into the year, there are no new audit opinions 
finalised to allow Internal Audit to comment on the current 
state of the Internal Control Framework. 

The work of the Internal Audit Service is to provide 
independent assurance to the Service’s senior officers and 
Members that governance, risk management and controls 
are sufficient in ensuring delivery of the Service’s 
objectives.  

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Nil. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS 
ASSESSMENT  

Not applicable. 

APPENDICES Appendix 1 - Assurance Opinion Levels 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

 
Internal Audit 2021-22 Plan 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The 2021-22 internal audit plan was approved by the Audit & Performance 
Review Committee (APRC) on 5 March 2021.  

1.2. Internal Audit and the Devon Audit Partnership are accountable for the 
delivery of the Plan and the
[...]
the former 
Office of the Surveillance Commissioners following previous inspections.   
Additionally, any recommendations from the previous reports have been actioned 
and the RIPA policy updated as required to reflect legislative changes.   

4.3. The outcome of the most recent review has not highlighted any changes required 
to the policy. The Authority’s current RIPA policy and procedures are robust and 
will ensure that the Authority is fully compliant with RIPA requirements should it 
ever prove necessary to employ covert surveillance techniques. 

4.4. The policy will be subject to another review in twelve months’ time (as required) 
and any changes required in the meantime (as might arise from a change in the 
RIPA regime) will be reported to the Committee as required. 

 

 MIKE PEARSON 
 Director of Governance & Digital Services  

Page 72


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Financial Statements 2020-21
	5 Audit Findings for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority
	6 Internal Audit 2020-21 Year-end Report
	7 Internal Audit 2021-22 Quarter 1 Progress Report
	8 Local Pension Board Annual Report 2020-21
	Appendix A to Report AGC/21/4

	9 Authority Policy on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Review



Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

30 July 2021  
 
Present: 

Councillors Healey MBE (Chair), Brazil, Napper, Parker-Khan, Prowse (Vice-Chair), 
Roome and Thomas 

 
Apologies: 

Councillors Dr. Buchan and Vijeh 

In attendance: 

Mr B Morriss – Grant Thornton (the Authority’s external auditor) 
 
 

* 
 

AGC/21/1   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Audit & Performance Review Committee 
(as replaced by the Audit & Governances Committee) held on 5 March 2021 
be signed as a correct record. 

* 
 

AGC/21/2   
 

Financial Statements 2020-21 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing 
(Treasurer) (AG/21/1) that set out the current position in relation to the 
submission of the final Statement of Accounts for 2020-21in accordance with 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (as amended in 2021). 

It was noted that the amended Regulations now required the publication of the 
final financial statements by 30 September 2021.  Whilst the majority of the 
financial audit for Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority was now 
completed, the Value for Money (VFM) opinion required before a certificate on 
the Financial Statements could be issued was outstanding thus an additional 
meeting of this Committee was required in order to approve the final financial 
statements. 

RESOLVED 

(a). that an additional meeting be arranged for either 29 or 30 
September 2021 at 10:00 hours to approve the 2020-21 final 
Statement of Accounts and the Annual Statement of Assurance 
for publication on the Authority’s website by 30 September 2021, 
in accordance with Regulation 9(2) of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 (as amended);  

(b). that, subject to (a) above, the report be noted. 



 

* 
 

AGC/21/3   
 

Audit Findings for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 
 
The Committee considered a document prepared by the Authority’s external 
auditor (Grant Thornton) setting out the initial audit findings on the Authority’s 
financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021. 

The Treasurer advised the Committee that there would be a suite of financial 
statements for consideration at the next meeting centred on the Authority’s 
Statement of Accounts for 2020-21.  He referred to the delay in finalising the 
accounts but advised the Committee that there had been a good outcome on 
the financial statements for 2020-21 and that he was pleased with how this 
placed the Authority going into the next financial year.  There were some 
issues to be resolved and the Treasurer provided an explanation on this, 
specifically in relation to how the process on journal entries was being 
resolved. 

Mr Morriss, representing the External Auditors - Grant Thornton, presented 
the initial audit findings to the Committee.  Mr Morriss referred to the issues 
caused by the Covid-19 pandemic in terms of preparation of the Authority’s 
financial statements.  He acknowledged the assistance provided by the 
Treasurer and finance team in undertaking this audit work remotely in such 
difficult circumstances and stated that the anticipation was that, subject to 
resolution of the points raised on page 3 of the audit findings, an unqualified 
audit opinion would be issued. 

During his presentation to the Committee, Mr Morriss referred to the following 
points: 

 The materiality level was now likely to be £1.750million;  

 There were a number of issues identified including (amongst others) 
journal entries.  Following testing, some weaknesses had been 
identified in financial systems but it was acknowledged this was being 
addressed.  The audit work had not identified that any weaknesses in 
the system had been exploited, however, which was important; 

 The valuation of land and buildings and pensions was in line with the 
expectations of auditors and actuaries.   

 The audit findings had identified an anomaly on the salary growth 
range which had resulted in the Service seeming to be out of line but 
on investigation, the PWC growth rate appeared to be out of line so 
auditors were looking at this nationally; 

 Attention was drawn to matters that would be included in the updated 
financial statements (not before the Committee as yet), including: 

- Note 25 – Red One was disclosed as a related party but the 
balance was not disclosed.  The auditor did not feel this was 
complete and an amendment would be included in the final audit 
findings paper; 

- No death lump sums were identified but it had been identified that 
£0.116m should be included; 



 

 There were no significant audit adjustments required on the statement 
of accounts; 

 The Value for Money (VFM) judgement had changed as a result of new 
practice introduced by the National Audit Office under the Code of 
Audit Practice 2020.  Auditors would no longer issue a single 
conclusion on VFM arrangements as part of their opinion on the 
financial statements.  Instead, significant weaknesses in arrangements 
would be reported when identified together with recommendations for 
improvement.  VFM arrangements would only be reported as part of 
the audit opinion by exception, where significant weaknesses were 
found. The main output on VFM would be a commentary contained in a 
new document, the Auditor’s Annual Report, covering arrangements 
for: 

- Financial sustainability 

- Governance 

- Improving value for money 

In conclusion, Mr Morriss indicated that the Authority was amongst the earliest 
of local authorities to complete its financial statements and progress the audit 
and he congratulated both the finance and audit teams on this achievement. 

The Chair referred to an additional amount of funding that would be required 
now to bridge the gap as a result of the pay award agreed by the National 
Employers’ in 2021 which would create an issue for all local authorities.  The 
Treasurer added that he would be looking carefully at the budget deficit over 
the next 3 years which was about £7m. 

It was noted that the Committee would receive the financial statements for 
approval at its meeting scheduled for either 29 or 30 September 2021. 

 (SEE ALSO ITEM *APRC/21/2 ABOVE) 

* 
 

AGC/21/4   
 

Internal Audit 2020-21 Year-end Report 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (AG/21/2) that set out details of the progress 
made against the approved 2020-21 Internal Audit Plan and which also 
provided an update on additional work undertaken. 

The Director of Governance & Digital Services advised that internal audit work 
had been delayed by the Covid-19 pandemic in 2020-21 and the Audit Team 
had delivered less audit days than had been anticipated as a result. 
Reference was made to the progress with audits undertaken and also the 
sustained focus on closing down open actions and it was noted that good 
progress had been made.  The overall opinion was that there was reasonable 
assurance that the Service had sound systems of internal control in place.  
There were areas for improvement but these were being addressed by the 
Service. 

 



 

The Committee asked for clarification of the results of the staff survey and 
what a “fairly low” response rate meant. The Director of Governance & Digital 
Services confirmed the number of responses received was 25 (out of 132 
emails sent out).  It was recognised that there was a real opportunity to collate 
information differently as work was being undertaken in silos and the Service 
was looking at this but it was not a simple or quick fix.  The Chief Fire Officer 
indicated that a paper could be submitted on this to the People Committee so 
that this area could be explored in more depth.   

Councillor Thomas MOVED (seconded by Councillor Parker-Khan): 

 “That the People Committee be requested to look in more detail at the 
 results of the survey on psychological safety”. 

Upon a vote, the motion was carried unanimously. 

RESOLVED   

(a)  That the People Committee be requested to look in more detail 
 at the results of the survey on psychological safety; and 

(b)  Subject to (a) above, the report and opinion on the Internal 
 Control Environment be noted. 

* 
 

AGC/21/5   
 

Internal Audit 2021-22 Quarter 1 Progress Report 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (AG/21/3) which provided a progress update in 
respect of the delivery of the 2021-22 Internal Audit Plan and also on the 
review work undertaken. 

The Director of Governance & Digital Services advised that overall delivery of 
the Plan was on target.  Reference was made in particular to the National 
Fraud Initiative and the number of open actions resulting from audits 
undertaken which was showing a positive downward trend.  Reference was 
also made to the audit of fitness testing.  It was noted that this audit had not 
progressed yet due to a further inspection from HMICFRS in September 2021.  
A separate piece of assurance work had been undertaken in this area recently 
and the level of improvement was significant.  A clear action plan had been 
set out and this had been instigated.  The audit would be progressed once the 
inspection by HMICFRS had concluded. 

 
* 
 

AGC/21/6   
 

Local Pension Board Annual Report 2020-21 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (AGC/21/4) to which was appended the Local Pension Board annual 
report for 2020-21.  The report provided information on (amongst other 
things): 

  work undertaken by the Board in 2020-21;  

  details of any identified risks and Board actions (based on a RAG 
rating); 

  details of statutory breaches (if any); and  

  the management of conflicts of interest.  



 

The Director of Governance & Digital Services made reference to the risks 
which had an Amber rating, namely the application of remedies under the 
Appeal Court ruling on the McLeod Sergeant case (processing of immediate 
detriment cases) and an Injury on Duty pension issue (potential incorrect 
deduction of retirement allowance). 

RESOLVED that the Local Pensions Board Annual Report for 2020-21, as 
appended to report AGC/21/4 be endorsed.  

* 
 

AGC/21/7   
 

Authority Policy on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) Review 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (AG/21/5) covering the requirements for an 
annual review of its policy and procedures under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 which governed public authorities (such 
as the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) on the use of covert 
investigatory techniques. 

It was noted that this Authority had never used and did not envisage using the 
RIPA powers in the future but it was nonetheless a requirement to have 
policies and procedures in place and to review them annually. 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.45 am 
 


